therefore need approval under Listing Rule 7.1.
The maximum number of additional shares is
570,757,128 being calculated based on the
rights issue being fully subscribed.

This number of shares has been calculated on
the basis of the following assumptions:

a) that resolutions 4 – 6 are passed and the
Company issues the maximum number of
shares that it is authorised to issue under
those resolutions.

b) an issue to eligible Shareholders of up to
150,229,047 shares on the basis of 1 New
Share for every 1 existing share held by
eligible shareholders.

c) 500,000 shares being the threshold for a
marketable parcel on the basis of a price
per share of $0.001;

d) the Company, following the rights issue,
having approximately 1,216 Shareholders
who do not hold a marketable parcel; and

11
180029_2938745_1

e) an aggregate of 570,757,128 Additional
Shares required for those Shareholders to
obtain a marketable parcel.

Effect on Capital Structure

A pro forma capital structure is set out below
based on the assumptions listed above.

 If rights issue

is 50%

subscribed

If rights issue

is 75%

subscribed

If rights issue

is 100%

subscribed

Shares
on issue

107,729,047 107,729,047 107,729,047

Shares

issued to

directors

42,500,000 42,500,000 42,500,000

Subtotal 150,229,047 150,229,047 150,229,047

New

Shares

75,114,524

112,671,785

150,229,047

Shortfall 75,114,523 37,557,262 0

Additional

Shares
495,642,604 533,199,866 570,757,128

Total
issued
shares

796,100,699 833,657,960 871,215,222

These securities are unlikely to be cleansed for
onsale. The holding lock authorised by ASX and
preventing on-market and off-market transfers
of the Company’s securities remains in place
across all securities of the Company and is
likely to apply equally to these shares.

As noted in the Company’s announcement to
the ASX dated 15 December 2017,
reinstatement to trading will require re-
compliance with Chapters 1 and 2 of the ASX
Listing Rules, the resolution of prior improper
share issues to the ASX’s satisfaction, and
likely restrictions on any new shares that may
be issued prior to quotation.